CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND FINANCING PROGRAMS

   During the three-year period ended December 31, 1999, our natural gas
operations segment customer base has grown at an annual average rate of
approximately 5%.

   We expect $300 million of long-term debt to mature in 2002, and we expect
to refinance this maturing indebtedness as it comes due. We currently estimate
that construction expenditures for our natural gas operations segment for the
three-year period ending December 31, 2002 will be approximately $630 million.
During the three-year period, cash flow from operating activities (net of
dividends) is estimated to fund approximately 60% of the natural gas operations
segment's total construction. The remaining requirements are expected to be
provided by external financing sources, including a portion of the proceeds from
this offering.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The capitalization of Southwest Gas Corporation and its consolidated
subsidiaries as of September 30, 2000, as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance of $25 million in medium-term notes in October 2000, and the issuance
of the Notes offered hereby, are as follows:

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   -------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Short-term debt, including current
  maturities(1).....  $  106,635   $   17,635
   ==========   ==========
Long-term debt, less current maturities.....  $  860,515   $  885,515
8.375% Notes due 2011.....   --   200,000
Redeemable preferred securities of Southwest Gas
  Capital I.....   60,000   60,000
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock and additional paid in capital.....   482,893   482,893
  Retained earnings.....   19,992   19,992
   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   502,885   502,885
   ----------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....  $1,423,400   $1,648,400
   ==========   ==========

- ---------------
(1) At December 31, 2000 and February 8, 2001, our short-term debt, including
   current maturities, was $139.1 million and $195.1 million, respectively, of
   which $8.1 million and $8.1 million, respectively, related to construction
   services.

   DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

   The Notes will be issued under an Indenture, dated as of July 15, 1996,
between the Company and The Bank of New York, as successor to Harris Trust and
Savings Bank, as Trustee (the "Trustee"), as supplemented and amended (as so